




January 5, 1993

Thomas W. Hayes

Director

Department of Finance

State Capitol, Room 1145

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-92-652

Dear Mr. Hayes:


This is in response to your December 16, 1992, letter requesting advice concerning potential restrictions on your activities in the event you leave your position as Director of the Department of Finance, imposed on you by the "revolving-door" and new "ethics" provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   

QUESTIONS


You are the Director of the California Department of Finance and in that capacity also serve on several state boards and commissions.  


1.  Immediately upon leaving office may you lobby the Legislature and administrative agencies in the executive branch departments that you did not represent?


2.  After one year from the date you leave office, may you lobby state administrative agencies and boards and commissions that you represented, including the Department of Finance?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  Immediately upon leaving office you may lobby the Legislature and administrative agencies in the executive branch that you did not represent so long as the matter does not involve a judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding in which you participated.  


However, you may not for compensation, act as a representative, agent or attorney for any person before the Department of Finance for the purpose of influencing: (1) administrative action, or (2) any action or proceeding involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant, or contract, or the sale or purchase of goods or property for one year.  


2.  Beginning one year after you leave office, you may lobby the Department of Finance, Legislature and administrative agencies you represented so long as the matter does not involve a judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding in which you participated.  

DISCUSSION


There are two provisions in the Act that may restrict your postgovernmental employment.  The first provision, Section 87406(d) provides in relevant part:


(1)  No designated employee of a state administrative agency, any officer, employee, or consultant of a state administrative agency who holds a position which entails the making, or participation in the making, of decisions which may foreseeably have a material effect on any financial interest, and no member of a state administrative agency, for a period of one year after leaving office or employment, shall, for compensation, act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person, by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication, before any state administrative agency, or officer or employee thereof, for which he or she worked or represented during the 12 months before leaving office or employment, if the appearance or communication is made for the purpose of influencing administrative action, or influencing any action or proceeding involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant, or contract, or the sale or purchase of goods or property.  For purposes of this paragraph, an appearance before a state administrative agency does not include an appearance in a court of law, before an administrative law judge, or before the Worker's Compensation Appeals Board.  The prohibition of this paragraph shall only apply to designated employees employed by a state administrative agency on or after January 7, 1991.


Therefore, when your term of office as Director of the Department of Finance ends (or upon leaving office if this occurs prior to the end of your term of office), pursuant to Section 87406(d) you may not act for compensation as representative, agent or attorney for any person before the Department of Finance, or any other state administrative agency you represented during the past 12 months to influence either:  


(1) 
Administrative action: "Administrative action" means the proposal, drafting, development, consideration, amendment, enactment or defeat by any state agency of any rule, regulation or other action in any rate-making proceeding or any quasi-legislative proceeding.  "Administrative action" does not include legislative action.  Thus, you would not be restricted from lobbying the Legislature.  


(2)  Any action or proceeding involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant, or contract, or the sale or purchase of goods or property.  (Section 87406.)


Additionally, even prior to the enactment of the new ethics provisions of the Act, the Act provided a lifetime restriction on postgovernmental employment activities under certain circumstances.  Sections 87401 and 87402 provide:


No former state administrative official, after the termination of his or her employment or term of office, shall for compensation act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person (other than the State of California) before any court or state administrative agency or any officer or employee thereof by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication with the intent to influence, in connection with any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding if both of the following apply:



(a) The State of California is a party or has a direct and substantial interest.



(b) The proceeding is one in which the former state administrative official participated.





Section 87401.


No former state administrative official, after the termination of his or her employment or term of office shall for compensation aid, advise, counsel, consult or assist in representing any other person (except the State of California) in any proceeding in which the official would be prohibited from appearing under Section 87401.





Section 87402.


The Department of Finance is a "state administrative agency."  (Section 87400(a).)  According to Section 87400(b), as an officer  of the Department of Finance in a position that had decision-making authority, you are a "state administrative official." 


Consequently, Sections 87401 and 87402 will prohibit you from representing another person before a court or administrative agency or aiding, advising, counseling, consulting or assisting any other person for compensation in a judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding where the proceeding is one in which you participated; and, the state is a party or has a direct and substantial interest.


Section 87400 provides:


(c)  "Judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding" means any proceeding, application, request for a ruling or other determination, contract, claim, controversy, investigation, charge, accusation, arrest or other particular matter involving a specific party or parties in any court or state administrative agency, including but not limited to any proceeding governed by Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code.[]


(d)  "Participated" means to have taken part personally and substantially through decision, approval, disapproval, formal written recommendation, rendering advice on a substantial basis, investigation or use of confidential information as an officer or employee, but excluding approval, disapproval or rendering of legal advisory opinions to departmental or agency staff which do not involve a specific party or parties.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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